



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL MISC. WRIT PETITION No. - 25828 of 2025

Bhuvan Prakash Dubey

.....Petitioner(s)

Versus

State Of Uttar Pradesh And 2 Others

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Petitioner(s)	:	Padmaker Pandey
Counsel for Respondent(s)	:	G.A.

Court No. - 48

**HON'BLE CHANDRA DHARI SINGH, J.
HON'BLE TARUN SAXENA, J.**

1. The present writ petition has been preferred with the prayer to quash the impugned First Information Report dated 26.10.2025 registered as Case Crime No.0231 of 2025, under section 3 (1) of the U.P. Gangsters and Anti-Social Activities (Prevention) Act, 1986, Police Station Nawabganj, District Central (Commissionerate Kanpur Nagar) and for a direction to the respondents not to take any coercive action against the petitioner in pursuance of impugned First Information Report.

2. Heard Sri V. P. Srivastava, learned Senior Counsel assisted by Sri Padmaker Pandey, learned counsel for the petitioner and perused the material on record.

3. Taking into consideration the submissions made by learned Senior Counsel for the petitioner, averments made in the petition and material on record, we are of the view that matter requires consideration.

4. Learned A.G.A. appearing on behalf of State prayed for three weeks' time to file short counter affidavit within three weeks.

5. Let him file short counter affidavit within the time as prayed.

6. Put up on 05.02.2026 as fresh. Till then, petitioner shall not be

arrested pursuant to the aforesaid case crime subject to co-operation with the investigation.

December 11, 2025

AKT

(Tarun Saxena,J.) (Chandra Dhari Singh,J.)