



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL MISC. WRIT PETITION No. - 25828 of 2025

Bhuvan Prakash Dubey

.....Petitioner(s)

Versus

State Of Uttar Pradesh And 2 Others

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Petitioner(s)	:	Padmaker Pandey
Counsel for Respondent(s)	:	G.A.

Court No. - 47

HON'BLE RAJEEV MISRA, J.

HON'BLE LAKSHMI KANT SHUKLA, J.

1. Heard Mr. Padmaker Pandey, the learned counsel for petitioner and the learned A.G.A. representing State/respondents 1 and 2.
2. Perused the record.
3. On the matter being taken up, the learned counsel for petitioner prays for and is granted two weeks time to file his rejoinder affidavit to the counter affidavit filed by the learned A.G.A.
4. List this writ petition for admission on 19.02.2026 before appropriate Bench.
5. Counter affidavit filed by the learned A.G.A. is not on record.
6. Office is directed to trace out the same and place it on record.
7. Interim order granted earlier shall stand extended till the next date fixed.

(Lakshmi Kant Shukla,J.) (Rajeev Misra,J.)

February 5, 2026

YK